
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday 7 June 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber 
District Offices 
College Heath Road 
Mildenhall

Full Members: Chairman Simon Cole
Vice Chairman Rona Burt

Conservative
Members (8)

Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Rona Burt
Simon Cole

Brian Harvey
Christine Mason
Robert Nobbs
Nigel Roman

West Suffolk 
Independent 
Members (1)

David Palmer

UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Three Members

Committee 
administrator:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall 
Suffolk, IP28 7EY

Tel: 01638 719000
Email: democratic.services@ 
westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as possible in public.

Public 
speaking:

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

[...]

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Page No

Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 – Public

1.  Substitutes 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes 1 - 14

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 16 April 2018 
and 19 April 2018 (copies attached).

4.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in Forest Heath are 
invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply.  

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 
overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 
extended at the Chairman’s discretion.

5.  Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of 
the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and any other updates from the Chairman 

6.  Draft West Suffolk Annual Report (2017-2018) 15 - 98

Report No: OAS/FH/18/014

7.  West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy 99 - 172

Report No: OAS/FH/18/015

8.  Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service (GWCS) - 
Scoping Report

173 - 178

Report No: OAS/FH/18/016



Page No

9.  Shadow Scrutiny Committee Nominations

On 30 May 2018, the Shadow Council will be asked to establish a 
Shadow Scrutiny Committee made up of 8 existing members of 
St Edmundsbury’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and 5 
existing members of Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, with the Chairman from each Committee being 
automatically nominated as one of the representatives.

Therefore, subject to the agreement of the Shadow Council on 30 
May 2018, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked 
to nominate 4 members to sit on the Shadow Scrutiny 
Committee.  

10.  Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 June 2018 to 31 March 2019 179 - 196

Report No: OAS/FH/18/017

11.  Work Programme Update and Re-appointments to Suffolk 
County Council Health Scrutiny

197 - 206

Report No: OAS/FH/18/018

Part 2 – Exempt

NONE



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.FH.16.04.2018

Extraordinary 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
Minutes of a meeting of the Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday 16 April 2018 at 6.00 pm at Palace House, The Mews, Palace 

Street, Newmarket, CB8 8EP

Present: Councillors
Chairman Simon Cole

Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P.

Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Brian Harvey

Christine Mason
David Palmer
Reg Silvester

By Invitation:
Andy Drummond, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture

Also in attendance:
Chris Garibaldi, Director of the National Horseracing Centre for 
Horseracing and Sporting Art
Peter Jensen, Chairman of the Home of Horseracing Trust

215. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes declared.

216. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rona Burt and Nigel 
Roman.

217. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from the public.

218. National Horseracing Museum, Newmarket 

[Councillor Ruth Bowman arrived at 6.07pm]

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wished to thank Chris 
Garibaldi (Director of the National Horseracing Centre for Horseracing and 
Sporting Art) and Peter Jensen (Chairman of the Home of Horseracing Trust) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.FH.16.04.2018

for giving the Committee the opportunity to visit the National Horseracing 
Museum and for the opportunity to scrutinise the Project. 

The Committee then received Report No: OAS/FH/18/009, which provided 
information on the background to the scrutiny exercise to review the Home of 
Horseracing Project, now referred to as the National Heritage Centre for 
Horseracing and Sporting Art, which proposed two objectives for this review: 

1. To carry out a routine post implementation 
[...]
 within the report (see Minute Number 218 
above).

The Meeting concluded at 7.45pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Thursday 19 April 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 

Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Simon Cole

Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P.

Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Rona Burt
Reg Silvester

Brian Harvey
Nigel Roman
David Palmer

By Invitation:
David Bowman, Portfolio Holder for Operations

221. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes declared.

222. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Mason.

223. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

224. Public Participation 

Report No: OAS/FH/18/011 (Car Parking Annual Update)

The Town Council Manager from Newmarket Town Council addressed the 
Committee to make them aware of the thoughts of the Town Council on car 
parking in Newmarket.  The Town Council had recently completed the Suffolk 
County Council questionnaire on parking policies and their submission was 
summarised below:

PMS1: Strategic Parking Management
 Due to the increasing demands for tourism and business, there was 

insufficient capacity to meet future demand. (The Town Council also 

Page 7



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

expressed concerns with the occupancy figures contained within 
paragraph 1.3 of Report No: OAS/FH/18/011 and requested for this 
data to be shared with them) 

PMS2: Managing Local Authority Parking Stock
 Parking spaces should not be allocated specifically to businesses under 

a planning approval.
 Recently installed machines in the car parks had been placed so that 

they were not easily accessible for wheelchair users.
 The car parks were small, inaccessible, poorly maintained a
[...]
 
review, particularly taking into account that the 2019 Christmas Fayre would 
be the first to be run by the new West Suffolk Council.

The Chairman expressed concerns to ensure that the size of the Task and 
Finish Group did not become too unwieldly and would not wish to see the size 
exceed beyond 10 Members, but did indicate that in terms of the FHDC 
representation on the Group, then he would wish to at least have Members 
who represented the towns of Brandon, Mildenhall and Newmarket.

The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which Officers duly responded.

It was moved, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RESOLVED

That:-

1. A Joint West Suffolk Task and Finish Group be established, with 
up to four Members from Forest Heath District Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillors David Palmer, 
Robert Nobbs, John Bloodworth and Christine Mason) and six 
Members from St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, to carry out a review of the Bury St 
Edmunds Christmas Fayre and to make recommendations for 
2019.

2. Final confirmation of the Members nominated to sit on the West 
Suffolk Task and Finish Group be delegated to the Chairmen of 
both St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s and Forest Heath 
District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

Page 12



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

229. Work Programme Update (Report No: OAS/FH/18/013)

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/013, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

The report also requested the Members identify questions they would like the 
Leader of the Council to as part of his overall presentation of the Draft West 
Suffolk Annual Report (2017-2018) on 7 June 2018.

The Committee considered the report and at the time of the meeting had not 
identified any questions they wished to put to the Leader of the Council, but 
wou
[...]
ho 
are or may become homeless or who have been homeless and need 
support to prevent them becoming homeless again.

A review of West Suffolk’s Homelessness Strategy is due in 2018.  In 
addition to this, by producing a new West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction 
Strategy we are responding to the fundamental changes to legislation and 
additional duties introduced by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 

In accordance with the Homelessness Act 2002, West Suffolk councils have 
conducted a review of homelessness in the area between November 2017 
and April 2018.  The review takes the form of an evidence base that is 
attached as Appendix A to the West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction 
Strategy (Appendix 1).  The depth and scope of the review has contributed 
to a comprehensive understanding of the key issues facing West Suffolk.  It 
has enabled us to consider where we need to focus our attention in the 
future in order to determine which priorities and actions we need to focus on.

The Act has introduced the following: 

1. The definition of being threatened with homelessness be extended from 
28 days to 56 days, meaning councils can start working with people at an 
earlier date.

2. Councils must accept a valid ‘section 21’ notice as evidence that the 
tenant is threatened with homelessness.

3. A greater duty to give advice and information to a wider range of people 
at a much earlier stage than previously offered.

4. Duty to assess all eligible applicants’ cases and agree a plan (known as 
the ‘personal housing plan’).

5. The creation of a stronger prevention duty for anyone threatened with 
homelessness and eligible for assistance.  This can involve assisting them 
to stay in their current accommodation, or helping them to find a new 
place to live.

Page 102



OAS/FH/18/015

1.1.5

1.1.6

2.1

2.1.1

6. A new relief duty which is available to all those who are homeless, have a 
local connection and are eligible regardless of whether they have a 
priority need. I
[...]
rship.
     13.We funded two bed spaces for prolific offenders, working with police and 
         probation to support rehabilitation.

In order to develop this new Strategy we have: (i) reviewed progress since the 
approval of the first strategy; (ii) undertaken detailed analysis of homelessness 
in the area (Appendix A); and (iii) consulted a number of partners in the 
statutory and voluntary sector.

In accordance with the Homelessness Act 2002, West Suffolk councils have 
conducted a review of homelessness in the area between November 2017 and 
April 2018.  The review takes the form of an evidence base that is attached as 
Appendix A to the Homelessness Reduction Strategy. The depth and scope of 
the review has contributed to a comprehensive understanding of the key issues 
behind homelessness in West Suffolk.  It has enabled us to consider where we 
need to focus our attention in the future. 

Page 110



7

2. Our vision

West Suffolk councils are committed to preventing and reducing homelessness, 
tackling the main causes of homelessness and supporting those in need.

Through this new Homelessness Reduction Strategy, West Suffolk councils are 
responding to a period of change, not only through the Homelessness Reduction 
Act but also the significant financial challenges to public services, housing 
demand which squeezes affordability and as a result puts pressure on social 
housing and the impact of welfare reforms.  This strategy builds on the recent 
achievements already described and responds to the new ways in which 
homelessness and support services are delivered.

The vision of this strategy is to: 

Deliver a focused and accessible service to prevent homelessness and 
assist homeless people to find a settled home.

The main objectives are to: 

1. provide a service with a focus on preventing or relieving homelessness 
ensuring those people have access to effective support services 

2. ensure that homeless people are supported to secure a settled home

[...]
s.

Overall the approach intended to maximise the use of technology, reduce the 
ongoing resource demand needed to administer the service and to provide 
ease of access for customers.

During the first two years of operation, around 30,000 households have 
subscribed each year and the service is generally operating in line with the 
original assumptions and expectations. 

1.1.7 However, a review of the GWCS is now proposed for the following reasons:

i) It was agreed that the subscription charge, and the service itself, would 
be reviewed after the first three years of operation.

Page 176



OAS/FH/18/016

1.1.8

1.1.9

ii) A new funding arrangement with Suffolk County Council takes effect 
from April 2019.

iii) Implementation arrangements for Year 4 of the GWCS will need to 
commence in October 2018 ready for April 2019.

iv) IT improvements are required to reflect changes to the corporate CRM, 
online functionality and the GDPR regulations.

v) To consider opportunities to amend the customer “application and pay 
experience” and the associated service terms and conditions.

In addition to the above, at the St Edmundsbury Borough Council meeting on 
19 December 2017, Councillor Nettleton gave notice under paragraph 9.1 of 
the Council Procedure Rules of the following motion:

“That with effect from April 2018 new subscribers to the Brown Bin 
emptying service be charged at the following rates*, depending on 
the month the subscription is approved:

April £40: May £37: June £34: July £31: August £28: September 
£25: October £22: November £19: December £16: January £13: 
February £10.

No new subscriptions accepted in March as officers busy organising 
renewals.

*Subject to technical amendments”
 
It was agreed that this matter be referred to Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. It was recommended and subsequently agreed 
to review the GWCS once the main 2018/19 subscription period had passed, 
normally by around June, and discuss the options for Year 4 onwards.  

2. Garden Waste Collection Service Review 

2.1

2.2

2.3

It is proposed that a Joint West Suffolk Task and Finish Group be established 
to carry out a review of the GWCS to make recommendations to the West 
Suffolk Shadow Executive in Autumn 2018. This is subject to agreement 
from St Edmundsbury’ Overview and Scrutiny Committee who are 
considering an identical paper at their meeting on 6 June 2018.

Membership

It is suggested that the Joint Task and Finish Group comprises of eight 
Members; four from each council with at least one from each council 
being a member of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee. 
The Group would be supported by officers and the Portfolio Holders. 

Review period

The review will be carried out between July and October 2018, in order to 
feed into final reports for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings in 

Page 177



OAS/FH/18/016

2.4

November, and a report to the Shadow Executive. This will allow time for the 
recommendations to be taken account of before the arrangements for 2019 
need to commence (there are system and communications arrangements 
that need to be undertaken ahead of the annual soft launch for payments in 
February). 

Scope

It is proposed that the Review covers a range of issues, as follows:

Finance Review the current financial position of the GWCS 
and the subscription charge from April 2019 
onwards.

Customer access Examine incentivising the use of online 
transactions - for customer convenience and to 
reduce demand on customer services (channel 
shift and self-serve). This would require a 
corporate policy position that could be applied to 
the GWCS. 

Service terms and 
conditions

Including payment options – how to pay and the 
payment period.

Impact on residual 
waste 

The policy options for managing garden waste in 
the black bins.

Communications 
and marketing

Review the current arrangements for marketing 
and communication with customers.

Operational 
cha
[...]
ns for the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Housing and the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities to 
cover in their annual reports to the Committee.

1.3 Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee

1.3.1 The Committee is asked to nominate on an annual basis one Member, and one 
Substitute Member to serve on the County’s Health Scrutiny Committee.

1.3.2 The Members should ideally be from the District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, although this is not essential as the necessary training will be given 
by County.

1.3.3 The current members on this joint body are:

 Councillor John Bloodworth as the nominated representative; and
 Councillor Christine Mason as the nominated substitute.

1.3.4 Councillor John Bloodworth has produced a short summary on the issues 
considered by the SCC Health Scrutiny during 2017-2018 (Appendix 2).

1.3.5 The above nominations will need to be confirmed by Full Council on 18 July  
2018.

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Rolling Work Programme
(Forest Heath District Council)

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for scrutiny reviews 
are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to a future 
meeting.  The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 
Action.  

Description  Lead Member                  Details
12 July 2018
Annual Portfolio 
Holder Presentation

Lead Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

The Portfolio Holder has been invited to 
provide an update on their portfolio and to 
answer questions from the Committee.

Barley Homes Group 
Limited 

Lead Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing

To consider a revised business plan for 
Barley Homes and full year-end set of 
accounts.

Annual Portfolio 
Holder Presentation

Cabinet Member for 
Families and 
Communities

The Portfolio Holder has been invited to 
provide an update on their portfolio and to 
answer questions from the Committee.

Fam
[...]
ch can be applied to future council projects]

Page 202



Current position of Overview and Scrutiny (Joint) Task and Finish Groups

Title Purpose Start Date  
(Established)

Members Appointed Estimated 
End date

1. West Suffolk 
Christmas Fayre 
Review (Joint Task 
and Finish Group)

A West Suffolk Joint Task and Finish Group 
be established to carry out a review of the 
Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre to make 
recommendations to the West Suffolk 
Shadow Executive in Autumn 2018.

The review work will be carried out between 
May and August 2018, in order to feed into 
final reports for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings in September, and a 
report to the Shadow Executive in October 
2018. This will allow time for the 
recommendations to be taken account of 
before the arrangements for 2019 would 
need to be set (as things currently stand, 
dates for Christmas Fayres are set around 
one year in advance). 

April 
2018

Forest Heath OAS
Cllr John Bloodworth
Cllr Christine Mason
Cllr Robert Nobbs
Cllr David Palmer

St Edmundsbury OAS
Cllr Susan Glossop
Cllr Diane Hind
Cllr Paul Hopfensperger
Cllr Margaret Marks
Cllr Richard Rout
Cllr Frank Warby 

SEBC Substitutes:
Cllr Patrick Chung
Cllr Paula Fox

September 
2018

P
age 203



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Summary Provided by Councillor John Bloodworth on the Work Carried 
out by the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee During 

2017-2018

The SCC Health Scrutiny Committee has met four times during 2017-2018 (12 
July 2017, 17 October 2017, 24 January 2018 and 18 April 2018), of which I 
attended two meetings.  Below is a summary of what was considered:

17 October 2017, Endeavour House, Ipswich 

A member of the public spoke in the public participation session, who expressed 
concerns about the implication of the merger of Colchester and Ipswich Hospitals 
on transport arrangements of patients, particularly in light of the high proportion 
of elderly people in the cat

Minutes of the meeting


OAS.FH.07.06.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Thursday 7 June 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Simon Cole

Vice Chairman Rona Burt

Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Christine Mason

Robert Nobbs
David Palmer
Nigel Roman

230. Substitutes 

There were no substitutions declared.

231. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Harvey.

Councillor Reg Silvester was also unable to attend.

232. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 April 2018 and 19 April 2018 were 
confirmed as accurate records, and signed by the Chairman.

233. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from the public.

234. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and any 
other updates from the Chairman 

The Chairman advised that he attended Cabinet on 22 May 2018, and 
presented the Committee’s reports on items it considered on 16 April 2018 
and 19 April 2018, which were noted.

235. Draft West Suffolk Annual Report (2017-2018) 

The Chief Executive, Ian Gallin presented Report No: OAS/FH/18/014 on 
behalf of the Leader of the Council, which outlined the draft West Suffolk 



OAS.FH.07.06.2018

Annual Report (2017-2018) which had been written as a joint West Suffolk 
document and was before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
comments.

The draft West Suffolk Annual Report (Appendix A) highlighted the key 
activities and developments that had been achieved over the financial year 
2017-2018, with regard to the priorities set out in the West Suffolk Strategic 
Plan.  The draft report contained a number of case studies and examples from 
West Suffolk to illustrate the achievements described.  Following a decision by 
Portfolio Holders, this year’s annual report would be designed typeset 
document.

The report also included responses to specific key questions identified by 
scrutiny members on areas they wished to be appraised on during the annual 
presentation to the Committee on the Annual Report.  

Members examined the document and did not suggest any amendments to be 
made to the draft Annual Report.

However, the Committee did ask follow-up questions relating to Barley 
Homes.  Members were informed that it had been agreed to continue 
progressing the three committed sites and those coming through the pipeline.  
An application had been submitted for the Town Hall site and a revised 
business plan would be coming to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee later 
in the year.

The Committee also discussed delivering growth; what was going on 
nationally with a number of large retail shops restructuring or closing down; 
deterring anti-social behaviour and the poor appearance of buildings, and 
questioned what the council could do to help retail shops locally.  

In response members were informed the council was working on its Asset 
Management Strategy and Asset Management Plan.  It was also working with 
the Bid in Bury St Edmunds, Newmarket and Haverhill.  West Suffolk did not 
have a significant issue with empty retail properties. However, there was a 
campaign in Haverhill to make vacant properties less attractive to deter anti-
social behaviour.

The Chief Executive thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
scrutinising the draft Annual Report.  

It was then proposed by Councillor Rona Burt, seconded by Councillor Nigel 
Roman and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RECOMMENDED

That the Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2017-2018, as attached at 
Appendix A to Report No: OAS/FH/18/014 be approved, subject to 
comments made during the meeting.



OAS.FH.07.06.2018

236. West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/015, which presented the 
draft West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy (Appendix 1).  The 
Homelessness Act 2002 required all councils to review and produce a new 
homelessness strategy at least every five years.  A review of the West 
Suffolk’s Homelessness Strategy was due in 2018.  In addition to this, by 
producing a new West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy the council 
was responding to the fundamental changes to legislation and additional 
duties introduced by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.

In accordance with the Homelessness Act 2002, West Suffolk councils had 
conducted a review of homelessness in the area between November 2017 and 
April 2018.  The review took the form of an evidence base that was attached 
as Appendix A to the West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy 
(Appendix 1).  The depth and scope of the review had contributed to a 
comprehensive understanding of the key issues facing West Suffolk.  It had 
also enabled the councils to consider where it needed to focus its attention in 
the future in order to determine which priorities and actions the councils 
needed to focus on.

The West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy was an important part of 
what the councils were doing across West Suffolk to prevent and reduce 
homelessness.  However, other activities which supported the reduction of 
homelessness were outlined in West Suffolk’s Housing Strategy and the 
Strategic Framework 2018-2020.  

The delivery plan attached at Appendix B to the report had been developed to 
deliver on the councils priorities as set out in the strategy and would be 
resourced through existing budgets and resources and by accessing external 
funding sources from the government and other partners.  

The Committee considered the document, the five priorities and felt it 
addressed all areas.  Therefore, members did not suggest any amendments 
to the draft West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy.

However, the committee did ask questions on homelessness /rough sleeper 
figures and how they were being measured; the homeless workshop held 
earlier in the year, which had been well received by partners.  A second 
workshop was currently being organised.

It was noted that the council was continuing to explore options to increase its 
accommodation options.  Also across Suffolk there was a lack of service for 
“complex needs” to support the homeless and rough sleepers.

It was then proposed by Councillor Rona Burt, seconded by Councillor Nigel 
Roman, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RECOMMENDED

That subject to comments made during the meeting, the Draft West 
Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy, be approved.



OAS.FH.07.06.2018

237. Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service (GWCS) - Scoping 
Report 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/016, which sought the 
establishment of a West Suffolk Joint Task and Finish Group to review the 
Garden Waste Collection Service (GWCS), and make recommendations to the 
West Suffolk Shadow Executive in Autumn 2018.

During the first two years of operation, around 30,000 households had 
subscribed each year and the service was generally operating in line with the 
original assumptions and expectations.  However, a review of the GWCS was 
being proposed for the following reasons:

i) It was agreed that the subscription charge, and the service itself, would 
be reviewed after the first three years of operation;

ii) A new funding arrangement with Suffolk County Council takes effect from 
April 2019;

iii) Implementation arrangements for Year 4 of the GWCS would need to 
commence in October 2018, ready for April 2019;

iv) IT improvements were required to reflect changes to the corporate CRM, 
online functionality and the GDPR regulations; and 

v) To consider opportunities to amend the customer “application and pay 
experience” and the associated service terms and conditions.

It was proposed that the Joint Task and Finish Group comprises of eight 
Members; four from each council with at least one from each council being a 
member of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee. The Group would 
be supported by officers and the Portfolio Holders.  The review will be carried 
out between July and October 2018, in order to feed into final reports for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings in November, and a report to the 
Shadow Executive. This would allow time for recommendations to be taken 
account of before the arrangements for 2019 needed to commence as there 
were system and communications arrangements that needed to be 
undertaken ahead of the annual soft launch for payments in February. 

Councillor Rona Burt felt the scheme had been a great success and residents 
were satisfied with the good service.

The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) then informed members that 
Councillor Rona Burt, a member of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee was happy to sit on the Group.

The Committee considered the report and asked questions to which the 
Cabinet Member for Operations and officers duly responded.  The Committee 
then nominated Councillors Chris Barker, Robert Nobbs and David Palmer as 
the Overview and Scrutiny representatives.

It was then proposed by Councillor Rona Burt, seconded by Councillor John 
Bloodworth, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:



OAS.FH.07.06.2018

RESOLVED: 

That Councillors Chris Barker, Robert Nobbs, David Palmer from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Rona Burt from the 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee be appointed to sit on the 
West Suffolk Garden Waste Collection Service Joint Task and Finish 
Group to carry out a review of the Garden Waste Collection Service and 
to make recommendations for 2019.

238. Shadow Scrutiny Committee Nominations 

On 30 May 2018, the Shadow Council agreed to appoint a Shadow Scrutiny 
Committee of up to 13 members, consisting of up to 8 existing members from 
the St Edmundsbury Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and up to 5 existing 
members from the Forest Heath Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with the 
Chairman from each Committee being automatically appointed as one of the 
representatives.

The Committee considered the request to appoint up to 4 members, of which 
4 members put their names forward (Councillors Chris Barker, John 
Bloodworth; Rona Burt and David Palmer) to sit on the Shadow Scrutiny 
Committee.  

It was then proposed by Councillor Nigel Roman, seconded by Councillor John 
Bloodworth, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RESOLVED:

That Councillors Chris Barker, John Bloodworth, Rona Burt, David 
Palmer and Councillor Simon Cole as the Chairman of the Forest Heath 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be appointed to sit on the Shadow 
Scrutiny Committee.

239. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 June 2018 to 31 March 2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/017, which asked Members 
to peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period 1 June 2018 to 31 March 
2019, on items it would like further information on or might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.  

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not raise any issues or 
questions.  Therefore, there being no decision required, noted the contents 
of the 1 June 2018 to 31 March 2019 Decisions Plan.

240. Work Programme Update and Re-appointments to Suffolk County 
Council Health Scrutiny 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/018, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet Member for Families and 



OAS.FH.07.06.2018

Communities to cover in their annual report to the Committee on 12 July 
2018.

The Committee considered Appendix 1, and at the time of the meeting had 
not identified any questions they wished to put to the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Housing but had identified one question for the Cabinet Member for 
Families and Communities regarding community chest funding.  However, 
members were asked to submit any further questions following this meeting 
to the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) by Wednesday 13 June 2018.

There being no decisions required, the Committee noted the current status of 
its work programme.

The report also sought the District Council’s nominated representative and 
substitute member on the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee.

Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny

As in previous years, Suffolk County Council (SCC) wished a representative to 
be appointed to its Health Scrutiny Committee from each of the County’s 
District and Borough Councils.  It was recommended that the members 
should ideally be from the District’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
although it was not essential.  

The current members on this joint body were:
 Councillor John Bloodworth as the nominated representative; and 
 Councillor Christine Mason as the nominated substitute.

Attached at Appendix 2, to the report was a brief summary provided by 
Councillor John Bloodworth on issues which had been considered by the SCC 
Health Scrutiny Committee during 2017-2018).

The Committee considered the report and re-nominated Councillor John 
Bloodworth as the District’s nominated representative and Councillor Christine 
Mason as the substitute member on the Suffolk Health Scrutiny Committee 
for 2018-2019.

It was then proposed by Councillor Rona Burt, seconded by Councillor Robert 
Nobbs, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RECOMMENDED:

That full Council be asked to confirm the appointment of Councillor 
John Bloodworth as the District Council’s nominated representative and 
Councillor Christine Mason as the substitute member on the Suffolk 
Health Scrutiny Committee for 2018-2019.

The Meeting concluded at 6.55pm
Signed by:

Chairman


